ORBAY
COUNCIL ""'
Wednesday, 31 July 2019

4 LICENSING COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Committee will be held on
Thursday, 8 August 2019

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
K Torquay, TO1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Amil
Councillor Foster
Councillor Atiya-Alla
Councillor Kavanagh
Councillor Brown
Councillor Barbara Lewis
Councillor Cowell
Councillor Mills
Councillor Mandy Darling
Councillor Pentney
Councillor Dart
Councillor Sykes
Councillor Doggett
Councillor John Thomas
Councillor Ellery

A prosperous and healthy Torbay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207087
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

LICENSING COMMITTEE
AGENDA

1. Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the 2019/2020 Municipal Year.

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman
To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the 2019/2020 Municipal Year.

3. Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

4, Minutes (Pages 4 - 5)
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this
Committee held on 22 November 2018.

5. Declarations of interest

(a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

6. Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent

7. Hackney Carriage Tariff Increase (Pages 6 - 12)
To consider a report that details a request from the Torbay Licensed
Taxi Association to increase the maximum fare tariff in respect of
Hackney Carriages in Torbay.

(2)



10.

Pavement Cafe Policy (Pages 13 - 42)
To consider a report that seeks agreement of a revised Pavement
Cafe Policy.

Delegated Decision Report - Licensing Act 2003 (Pages 43 - 46)
To note a report on decision made by officers under delegated

powers.

Delegated Decision Report - Gambling Act 2005 (Pages 47 - 50)

To note a report on the decisions made by officers under delegated
powers.

®3)



Agenda Item 4

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Licensing Committee
22 November 2018
- Present :-

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman)

Councillors Brooks, Excell, Lewis (B), Stubley, Tolchard and Lewis (C)

58.

59.

60.

Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Manning, Mills, Pentney,
Stocks and Sykes.

It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including
Councillor Lewis (C) instead of Councillor Thomas (D).

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 1 November 2018
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to
Councillor Lewis (B) apology for absence being recorded.

Gambling Act 2005 'Statement of Principles 2019' (Gambling Policy)

Members considered a report that set out the representations that had been
received as a result of the consultation that was undertaken on the Statement of
Principles 2019 (Gambling Policy). The Principal Licensing Officer informed
Members that all operators were directly contacted as part of the consultation
process. However only one representation had been received which was a partial
response, answering three questions relating to Unlicensed Family Entertainment
Centres. There were no representations against the draft Statement of Principles
2019 (Gambling Policy) therefore Officers had not proposed any changes to the
draft previously considered by the Licensing Committee on 19 July 2018.

Resolved:

)] That the Licensing Committee supports the proposed Statement of
Principles 2019 as set out in in Appendix 1 to the submitted report; and

1)) That Council be recommended to:
a) approve the Statement of Principles 2019 (Gambling Policy), and

b) that the Statement of Principles 2019(Gambling Policy) take effect
from 30 January 20109.

Page 4



Licensing Committee Thursday, 22 November 2018

61.

62.

Delegated Decisions Report - Licensing Act 2003

Members noted the report that informed them of the decisions taken in relation to
Licensing Act 2003 applications by the Assistant Director Community Services
under delegated powers.

Delegated Powers Report - Gambling Act 2005

Members noted the report that informed Members of the decisions taken in

relation to Grambling Act 2005 applications in Torbay by the Assistant Director
Community Services under delegated powers.

Chairman/woman

Page 5



Agenda ltem 7

ORBAY

COUNCIL -

Briefing Report Public Agenda Item: Yes
No:

Title: Hackney Carriage Tariff Increase

Wards All
Affected:

To: Licensing Committee On: 8t August 2019

Contact Officer: Gary O’Shea
Telephone: 01803 207631
Y8 E.mail: Gary.oshea@torbay.gov.uk

1. What we are trying to achieve

1.1  This report follows a request from the Torbay Licensed Taxi Association to
increase the maximum fare tariff in respect of all Hackney Carriages in Torbay.

2. Recommendation(s) for decision

2.1 Thatthe appropriate Public Notices are placed to advertise the requested increase
in the maximum Hackney Carriage Fare Scale, as shown in Appendix 1.

2.2  That any responses to the Public Notice be considered by the Licensing Sub-
Committee.

2.3 Inthe event that no objections are received, the new tariff will take effect from the
15t October 2019.

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations

3.1  Under the terms of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, a
Local Licensing Authority may determine the maximum level of charges to be
levied by all Hackney Carriages operating under its control.

3.2 A request has been received from the Torbay Licensed Taxi Association for an
increase in the maximum tariff as laid out in Appendix 1. Although the Torbay
Licensed Taxi Association is a representative of the Hackney Carriage trade in
Torbay, albeit not all those licensed are members of the Association, although any
increase would apply to all licensed Hackney Carriage vehicles.

3.3 It will be necessary to advertise the proposals by way of Public Notice for 14 days
and in the event that objections are received, these responses must be considered
by the Licensing Sub-Committee before any increase can take effect. If no
objections are received, the new fares tariff will commence from 15t October 2019.

Page 6



For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to Appendix A.

Steve Cox
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial)

Page 7



Annex A — Supporting information to Report

Al.

Al.l

Al.2

Al3

Al4

Al.5

Al.6

Al.7

A2.

A2.1

Introduction and history

Under the terms of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, a
Local Licensing Authority may determine the maximum level of charges to be
levied by all Hackney Carriages operating under its control. Fares have been so
determined for many years, with regular reviews.

A request has been received from the Torbay Licensed Taxi Association for an
increase in the maximum tariff as laid out in Appendix 1. Although the Torbay
Licensed Taxi Association is a representative of the Hackney Carriage trade in
Torbay, albeit not all those licensed are members of the Association, although any
increase would apply to all licensed Hackney Carriage vehicles.

The proposed request is that:

Tariff 1 journeys be charged at £3.30 for the first 470 yards (430 metres) or part
thereof. Thisis an increase in the initial charge of 30p over the current tariff. Tariff
1 is applicable for all hiring’s made between 7 am and 11 pm on any day except
Sundays and Bank Holidays.

Tariff 2 journeys to be charged at £3.60 for the first 470 yards (430 metres) or part
thereof. This is an increase in the initial charge of 30p over the current tariff. Tariff
2 relates to journeys at all other times, including night times, Sundays, Bank
Holidays, Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve.

The last increase in fares was three years ago and came in to force on 15t July
2016. Details of the current charges are shown in Appendix 2.

By way of national benchmarking Private Hire and Taxi Monthly magazine (PHTM)
advertises the current tariff of all 362 Licensing Authorities. In a table of
comparison over a two mile journey, the most expensive tariff is London Heathrow
at £10.60 and the cheapest Newcastle-Under-Lime at £4.30.

Torbay is currently 94™ on the list and 4" out of all Devon Authorities. The current
two mile tariff for Torbay is £6.39, which means that the increase will take this to
£6.69 (position 51 on the comparison chart).

28 Authorities have increased tariffs in 2019, a further 82 increased their tariffs in
2018 and 53 in 2017.

It will be necessary to advertise the proposals by way of Public Notice for 14 days
and in the event that objections are received, these responses must be considered
by the Licensing Sub-Committee before any increase can take effect. If no
objections are received, the new fares tariff will commence from 15t October 2019.
There is no right of appeal to the decision.

Risk assessment of preferred option

Outline of significant key risks

Page 8



There are no significant risks.

A3. Options

A3.1 The other options are to refuse the proposed fare increase or to ask the Torbay
Licensed Taxi Association for additional information, to assist in making a
determination.

A4. Summary of resource implications

A4.1 There are no resource implications for the Council

A5.  What impact will there be on equalities, environmental sustainability and
crime and disorder?

A5.1 There are no equalities, environmental sustainability or crime and disorder issues.

A6. Consultation and Customer Focus

A6.1 There has been no public consultation, to date, but one is required as part of the
procedures before the fare increase can come in to effect.

A7. Arethere any implications for other Business Units?

A7.1 There are no significant implications for other business units.

Appendices

Appendix 1 Copy of the Tariff increase request from Torbay Licensed Taxi Association

Appendix 2 Summary of Current Charges from 15t Jul 2016

Documents available in members’ rooms

None

Background Papers:

The following documents/files were used to compile this report:

PHTM magazine (July 2019 edition) comparison chart

Page 9



Page 10



Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1

Dear Licensing

Proposal for Tariff Increase

As discussed please find below Proposal for tariff increases:

TARIFF 1 - Initial charge to be £3.30 for the first 470 yards (430 metres) or part thereof and
15p for each subsequent 135 yards (123 metres) or part thereof, and waiting time to be
charged at 15p for each 40 seconds.

TARIFF 2 - Initial charge to be £3.60 for the first 470 yards (430 metres) or part thereof and
20p for each subsequent 135 yards (123 metres) or part thereof, and waiting time to be
charged at 20p for each 40 seconds.

This request has been made following a meeting of the Torbay Licensed Taxi Association
and it would be very much appreciated if this could be put forward to the Licensing
Committee for consideration.

Kind Regards

Jud Boyle
Chairman Torbay Licensed Taxi Association

Page 11



Existing Maximum Hackney
Carriage Fare Scale as approved
with effect from 15t July 2016:

Tariff 1 —

Initial charge of £3.00 for the first 470
yards (430 metres), or part thereof,
then 15p for each subsequent 135
yards (123 metres), or part thereof,
and waiting time to be charged at 15p
for each 40 seconds;

Tariff 2 —

Initial charge of £3.30 for the first 470
yards (430 metres), or part thereof,
then 20p for each subsequent 135
yards (123 metres), or part thereof,
and waiting time to be charged at 18p
for each 40 seconds;

And

Additional charges —

20p for each additional passenger,
50p call out charge

£50 for any fouling of the hackney
carriage.

No additional charges will be made for
luggage, perambulators, pushchairs,
wheeled trolleys or animals.

Page 12

Agenda Iltem 7
Appendix 2



Agenda Item 8

ORBAY

COUNCIL g~

Report No: Public Agenda Item: Yes

Title: Pavement Café Policy

Wards All
Affected:

To: Licensing Committee On: 8th August 2018

Key Decision: Yes

Change to No Change to No
Budget: Policy
Framework:

Contact Officer. Gary O’Shea
Telephone: 01803 207931
Y8 E.mail: Gary.oshea@torbay.gov.uk

1. What we are trying to achieve

1.1 Members are requested to agree, following consultation, a revised Pavement Café
Policy.

2. Recommendation(s) for decision

2.1 That the Licensing Committee agrees the Pavement Café Policy 2019-24 as
attached at appendix 1, is adopted with immediate effect.

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations

3.1 Under the provisions of the Highways Act 1980 as amended by the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Torbay Council is the Licensing
Authority in respect of Pavement Café Licences.

3.2 The licensing of Pavement Cafés has been administered by the Licensing Team
since the 18™ February 2016. The proposed review of the Policy is attached at
Appendix 1 and is brought about in order to improve efficiencies and to enable
the Licensing Authority to improve compliance across the board. The Highways
Team will remain a consultee to this process.

forward thinking, people orientated, adaptable - always with integrity.

Page 13



3.3 The draft document has undergone a six week consultation with partner agencies,
i.e. Highways, The Police, Public Nuisance Officer as well as the current
Pavement Café Licence holders. It has also been published on the Council
website so as the general public may have opportunity to respond.

3.4  The revised Pavement Café Policy 2019-24 will have limited impact on current
Pavement Café Licence holders, other than where they have failed to pay their
annual fee, in which case it is proposed that after suitable warning a permit may
be revoked in the event that a fee remains unpaid.

3.6 There is a risk of a challenge to this policy, which would be by way of judicial
review. This however is considered unlikely.

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to Annex A.

Steve Cox
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial)

Page 14



Annex A — Supporting information to Report

Al.

Al.l

Al.2

Al3

Introduction and history

Under the provisions of the Highways Act 1980 as amended by the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Torbay Council is the Licensing
Authority in respect of Pavement Café Licences.

The licensing of Pavement Cafés has been administered by the Licensing Team
since the 18™ February 2016. The proposed review of the Policy is attached at
Appendix 1 and is brought about in order to improve efficiencies and to enable
the Licensing Authority to improve compliance across the board. The Highways
team will remain a consultee to t
[...]
 7 of | This clause is already in the Policy and apart from
2019 the proposed Policy relating to temporary suspension of a | one occasion (the upgrade of Fleet street) has

permit, may leave the possibility open for the Council to
suspend permits for Council events.

never been used. Permission granted for use of the
highway can already be withdrawn for any reason.
This alteration to the Policy is included in order to -
clarify the limited circumstances where permission -
may be temporarily suspended. It is not intended to
create a situation where this would become the
norm. For this reason no alteration to the wording
is proposed.

Z XIpuaddy

g wa)| epuaby



Agenda ltem 9

ORBAY
COUNCIL /
Briefing Report Public Agenda Item: Yes
No:
Title: Decisions taken in relation to Licensing Act 2003 applications

under delegated powers

Wards All
Affected:
To: Licensing Committee On: 8th August 2019

Contact Officer. Gary O’Shea
Telephone: 01803 207631
Y8 E.mail: Gary.oshea@torbay.gov.uk

1. What we are trying to achieve

1.1 To inform Members of the decisions taken in relation to Licensing Act 2003
applications by the Assistant Director Community Services under delegated
powers.

2. Recommendation(s) for decision

2.1 That Members note the decisions made under delegated powers so that they
maintain a general overview of the current licensing situation under the Licensing
Act 2003.

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations

3.1 Torbay Council’s “Statement of Licensing Policy” (adopted January 2016) details
the scheme of delegation under the Licensing Act 2003. This Policy also requires
that the Licensing Committee receive regular reports (section 1.19) on delegated
decisions, so that it can maintain a general overview of the current licensing
situation.

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to Appendix A.

Steve Cox
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial)

Page 43



Appendix A — Supporting information to Report

Al.

Al.l

Al.2

Al.2

Al.3

Al4

Introduction and history
The Licensing Act 2003 (The Act) came into force on the 24" November 2005.

As of 315t March 2019 Torbay Council had 794 Premises Licences/Club Premises
Certificates; this number is net of licences issued against those that have lapsed
or been surrendered or revoked since the Act came into force. This figure
represents a net increase of 1 on the previous 6 month period.

In the 6 months between 15 October 2018 and 315t March 2019, the Licensing
Sub Committee has held 3 hearings, which means that the total hearings held
since implementation of the Licensing Act 2003 (in November 2015) is 591.

Additionally up to 31t March 2019, 3451 Personal Licences have been issued, of
which 126 were between 15t October 2018 and 315t March 2019.

From 1St October 2018 to 315t March 2019 Torbay Council has dealt with the
following applications under the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises/Club Premises Applications — New Tos;[al
Premises/Club Premises Applications — Variations 6
Premises/Club Premises Applications — Minor Variations 15
Personal Licences 126
Hearings (Licensing Committee/Sub-Committee) 3
Appeals (to Magistrates Court) 2
Temporary Event Notices 145
Reviews of Licences (Licensing Committee/Sub-Committee) 4
Transfers of Premises Licences/Club Premises Certificates 31
Transfers of Designated Premises Supervisors 64

The number of Premises Licence applications being received by the Licensing and
Public Protection Team over the stated 6 month period was 9 which fits with the
normal average of around 20 per annum.

The number of Personal Licences issued in the 6 months between October 2018

and March 2019 was 126, which represents a significant increase given that the
entire previous 12 month period saw a total of 122.

Page 44



Al5

Al.6

Al.6

A2.

A2.1

A3.

A3.1

A4.

Ad.1l

AS.

The number of Temporary Events Notices (TENs), was 145 for the stated 6 month
period. Whilst this represents only around 40% of the usual annual average, it is
worth noting that the reporting period covers the winter months and this is
therefore, quite consistent with previous years given that the summer is the more
popular time for submitting TENS.

There have been two appeals submitted against Licensing Sub-Committee
decisions in the 6 months between October 2018 and March 2019. There have
been 31 appeals in total in the nearly 14 years since the Licensing Act 2003 came
into force, 14 of these have arisen from Review decisions.

The latest 2 appeals were:

Churston Court Hotel, which followed the removal of the Live Music Act exemption
from the scope of the Premises Licence, this was eventually withdrawn by the
licence holder and resulted in an award of costs to the Council of £5410.80.

Jolly Judge, which is currently ongoing and follows the revocation of the Premises
Licence following a review submitted by Devon and Cornwall Police. This matter
is due to be heard by Magistrates on 23 and 24" September 2019.

Transfers of Licences and Designated Premises Supervisors variations are
around the average level that is expected.

Risk assessment of preferred option
Outline of significant key risks

There are no risks associated with this report.
Options

None. Members cannot change the Officer decisions but need to be appraised of
the issues in accordance with the Licensing Policy.

Summary of resource implications
There is a fairly static picture, so the income has remained stable.

The fees are set by the Secretary of State under powers given in the Act to set
regulations (Statutory Instrument 2005/79 entitled ‘The Licensing Act 2003 (Fees)
Regulations 2005).

There has been no update or increase in the fees set since implementation in
November 2005 and therefore the real terms value of income received under the
Act diminishes year on year through the effects of inflation.

Section 121 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, contained a
power for Licensing Authorities to locally set fees. Unfortunately regulations have
never been passed to enact this provision and as such, the centrally set fees
remain in force at the same level as when the legislation was first enacted.

What impact will there be on equalities, environmental sustainability and
crime and disorder?

Page 45



A5.1 There are no equalities or environmental sustainability implications, however one
of the Licensing Objectives is the “Prevention of Crime and Disorder”, so the work
will have a positive impact on reducing this.

A6. Consultation and Customer Focus

A6.1 There is public consultation on all new and variation applications for a 28 day
period in the case of new premises licence applications and full variations and 10
working days consultation in respect of a minor variation.

A7. Arethere any implications for other Business Units?

A7.1 There are no significant implications for other Business Units, though the Local
Children’s Safeguarding Board and several teams within Community Safety are
consultees on the applications.

Annexes

Documents available in members’ rooms

None

Background Papers:

The following documents/files were used to compile this report:

None

Page 46



Agenda Iltem 10

ORBAY
COUNCIL /
Briefing Report Public Agenda Item: Yes
No:
Title: Decisions taken in relation to Gambling Act 2005 applications

under delegated powers

Wards All
Affected:
To: Licensing Committee On: 8th August 2019

Contact Officer. Gary O’Shea
Telephone: 01803 207631
‘B Email: Gary.oshea@torbay.gov.uk

1. What we are trying to achieve

1.1 To inform Members of the decisions taken in relation to Gambling Act 2005
applications in Torbay by the Assistant Director Community Services under
delegated powers.

2. Recommendation(s) for decision

2.1 That Members note the decisions made under delegated powers so that they
maintain a general overview of the current gambling situation under the Gambling
Act 2005 in Torbay.

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations

3.1  Torbay Council’s “Gambling Policy Statement” (ado
[...]
itive impact on reducing this.

Consultation and Customer Focus

There is public consultation on all New and Variation Premises Licence
applications for a 28 day period before any licence is granted.

Page 49



A6.2 Applications that attract representation during the consultation period, would be
considered by a Licensing Sub-Committee, however, applications where no
representations are received, must be granted under officer delegation.

A7. Arethere any implications for other Business Units?

A7.1 There are no significant implications for other Business Units, though the Local
Children’s Safeguarding Board is a consultee on all applications.

Annexes

None

Documents available in members’ rooms

None

Background Papers:
The following documents/files were used to compile this report:

None

Page 50



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Hackney Carriage Tariff Increase
	2019 08 08 HC Tariff increase App 1
	2019 08 08 HC Tariff increase App 2

	8 Pavement Cafe Policy
	2019 08 08 - Pavement Cafe Policy 2019 - App 1
	2019 08 08 Pavement Cafe Policy 2019-24 Summary of Representation App 2

	9 Delegated Decision Report - Licensing Act 2003
	10 Delegated Decision Report - Gambling Act 2005



Minutes of the meeting

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Licensing Committee
8 August 2019

-: Present :-

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Mandy Darling, Dart, Doggett, Ellery, Foster, Kavanagh and Sykes

(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks)

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

Election of Chairman/woman

Councillor Ellery was elected Chairman for the 2019/2020 Municipal Year.
(Councillor Ellery in the Chair)

Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman

Councillor John Thomas was appointed Vice-Chairman for the 2019/2020
Municipal Year.

Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Amil, Cowell, Barbara
Lewis, Mills, Pentney and John Thomas.

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 22 November
2018 were deferred.

Hackney Carriage Tariff Increase

Members considered a report that detailed a request from the Torbay Licensed
Taxi Association to increase the applicable fare tariff in respect of all Hackney
Carriages in Torbay. Members were advised that before any change to the fare
tariff could be made a public advertisement had to be placed for 14 days, should
objections be received, these responses must be considered by a Licensing Sub-
Committee before any increase can take effect.

Resolved:
i)  that the appropriate Public Notices are placed to advertise the requested

increase in the Hackney Carriage Fare Scale, as set out in Appendix 1 to the
submitted report;



Licensing Committee Thursday, 8 August 2019

68.

69.

70.

i) that any responses to the Public Notice be considered by a Licensing Sub-
Committee; and

iii) in the event that no objections are received, the new tariff will take effect from
the 1 October 2019.

Pavement Cafe Policy

Members considered a report that sought agreement of a revised Pavement Café
Policy. The Principal Licensing Officer advised Members that the Policy had been
reviewed in order to improve efficiencies and to enable the Licensing Authority to
improve compliance across the board.

Resolved:

That the Pavement Café Policy 2019-24, as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted
report, be adopted with immediate effect.

Delegated Decision Report - Licensing Act 2003

Members noted a report of decisions made by officers under delegated powers in
respect of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Principal Licensing Officer drew Members attention to paragraph A4.1 of the
submitted report, informing Members that the fees set by the Secretary of State
under powers set out in the Licensing Act 2003 (Fees) Regulations 2005 had not
been increased since 2005 and therefore the real terms value of income received
under the Act diminishes year on year through the effects of inflation resulting in a
deficit for the Council. Members agreed to lobby the Local Government
Association and Torbay’s Members of Parliament to highlight the need for
legislative change.

Resolved:

That, the Chairman of the Licensing Committee write to the Local Government
Association and Torbay’s Members of Parliament lobbying for a review of the
Licensing Fee’s.

Delegated Decision Report - Gambling Act 2005

Members noted a report that informed Members of decisions taken in relation to

Gambling Act 2005 applications by the Assistant Director of Community and
Customer Services under delegated powers.

Chairman




